CH \$40.00 41176

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM341076

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Burgess Computer Decisions, Inc.		04/27/2015	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MB Financial Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	3170 MacArthur Blvd.	
City:	Northbrook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60062	
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4117622	BCDVIDEO	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029068669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.906.8618 Email: ipmail@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: Eric T. Fingerhut

Address Line 1: 1300 I St., NW, Suite 300 West

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104069-0089
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric T. Fingerhut
SIGNATURE:	/eric t. fingerhut/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents#page1.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents#page2.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents#page3.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005514 FRAME: 0787

900324394

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Burgess Computer Decisions, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Grantor"), owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications, in each case set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, MB Financial Bank, N.A. (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of April 27, 2015, between the Grantor and the Grantee (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Grantor and shall be effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[signature page to follow]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

GRANTOR:

BURGESS/COMPUTER/DECISIONS, INC.

Name: Jeffrey A. Burgess

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

GRANTEE:

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

Name: Raphael Shin

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A - Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Registration #	Registration Date	Owner
USA	BCDVIDEO	4117622	March 27, 2012	Burgess Computer
				Decisions, Inc.

CHICAGO\4457704.1 ID\DYT - 104069\0089

TRADEMARK REEL: 005514 FRAME: 0790

<u>Schedule B – Patents</u>

Country	Patent Title	Patent #/	Issue	Owner
		(Application #)	Date/ (File	April 1995 April 1995
			Date)	

CHICAGO\4457704.1 ID\DYT - 104069\0089

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/12/2015 REEL: 005514 FRAME: 0791